PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: Release of Patent Security Interest recorded at reel/frame 019094/0132

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
10th Lane Finance Co., LLC, as successor in interest to HBK Investments L.P.	10/05/2009

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Berkley Industries, LLC
Street Address:	14450 Industry Circle
City:	La Mirada
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	90638

Name:	Packaging Plus, LLC
Street Address:	14450 Industry Circle
City:	La Mirada
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	90638

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 11

Property Type	Number		
Patent Number:	7134553		
Patent Number:	7131617		
Patent Number:	6840381		
Patent Number:	6142304		
Patent Number:	6123200		
Patent Number:	5799796		
Patent Number:	5515976		
Patent Number:	RE37253		
Patent Number:	5385232		
Patent Number:	5226543		
	PATENT		

REEL: 023330 FRAME: 0528

500981647

Patent Number: D434647

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (214)981-3400

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 214-981-3483

Email: dclark@sidley.com

Correspondent Name: Dusan Clark, Esq.

Address Line 1: Sidley Austin LLP

Address Line 2: 717 N. Harwood St., Suite 3400

Address Line 4: Dallas, TEXAS 75201

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 32878-10050

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Dusan Clark

Total Attachments: 4

source=PP Release of Patent Security Interest#page1.tif source=PP Release of Patent Security Interest#page2.tif source=PP Release of Patent Security Interest#page3.tif source=PP Release of Patent Security Interest#page4.tif

> PATENT REEL: 023330 FRAME: 0529

RELEASE OF PATENT SECURITY INTEREST

THIS RELEASE OF PATENT SECURITY INTEREST (this "Release") is made effective as of October 5, 2009, by 10th LANE FINANCE CO., LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, as agent (the "Agent"), as successor in interest to HBK INVESTMENTS L.P., a Delaware limited partnership ("HBK"), to BERKLEY INDUSTRIES, LLC, a California limited liability company ("Parent") and PACKAGING PLUS, LLC, a California limited liability company (the "Company" and together with Parent, the "Grantors") pursuant to the Payoff Confirmation Letter, dated as of October 5, 2009 (the "Payoff Letter"), among the Agent, Parent, the Company, Bank of America, N.A., as New Revolving Lender, and Cyan Partners, L.P., as New Term Lender and Administrative Agent.

WHEREAS, on March 30, 2007, the Grantors and the Agent entered into a Patent Security Agreement ("Security Agreement");

WHEREAS, pursuant to said Security Agreement, the Grantors granted to the Agent, among other collateral, a continuing security interest in all of the Grantors' right, title and interest, in, or to, the United States Patents listed on the attached <u>Schedule A</u> (the "<u>Patents</u>");

WHEREAS, said Security Agreement was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office ("<u>USPTO</u>") on March 30, 2007, at Reel 019094 and Frame 0132;

WHEREAS, on July 2, 2009, HBK and Agent entered into an Intellectual Property Assignment and Assumption Agreement ("Assignment and Assumption Agreement");

WHEREAS, pursuant to said Assignment and Assumption Agreement, HBK transferred all of its right, title and interest in and to the Patents, including its security interest in and lien upon the Patents, to the Agent; and

WHEREAS, said Assignment and Assumption Agreement was recorded with the USPTO on July 22, 2009, at Reel 022980 and Frame 0884.

NOW THEREFORE, pursuant to the terms of the Payoff Letter, the Agent hereby releases, without any recourse, statement, representation and warranty, promise or undertaking whatsoever, and at the Grantors' sole cost and expense, all right, title and interest in and to the Patents, including its security interest in and lien upon the Patents, and any right, title or interest of Agent in such Patents shall hereby cease and become void.

* * *

Release of Patent Security Interest

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Agent has caused this Release to be executed by its duly authorized officer.

10th LANE FINANCE CO., LLC, as Agent

By: 10th Lane Partners, LLC, Its Managing Member

Bv:

Name: Quint Morgan

Title: Authorized Signatory

Release of Patent Security Interest

REEL: 023330 FRAME: 0531

ACKNOWLEDGED BY:

PACKAGING PLUS, LLC, as a Grantor

By: Berkley Industries, LLC

By: Gengelloke

Name: George & Cohen

Title: Chief Finance Office

BERKLEY INDUSTRIES, LLC, as a Grantor

By: Gengerel

Name: George E Coken

Title: Chief Financial Officer

Release of Patent Security Interest

PATENT

REEL: 023330 FRAME: 0532

Schedule A

Security Interest in Patents recorded at

Reel 190974 Frame 132

Title	App. No.	Filing Date/Pub.	Patent No.	Issue Date
	••	Date	1 4101111101	Issue Date
Packaging for Fragile Items	10/900708	7/28/2004	7134553	11/14/2006
Modified Spring System End Cap for Packaging Fragile Articles Within Shipping	10/717110	11/19/2003	7131617	11/7/2006
Packaging for Fragile Items	10/210408	7/31/2002	6840381	1/11/2005
Thermoformed Fragility Packaging	09/434629	11/5/1999	6142304	11/7/2000
Fragility Packaging Article with Controlled Resiliency	09/286858	4/6/1999	6123200	9/26/2000
Spring System End Cap for Packaging Fragile Articles within Shipping Cartons	08/759386	12/4/1996	5799796	9/1/1998
Packaging for Fragile Articles Within Container	08/516761	8/18/1995	5515976	5/14/1996
Packaging for Fragile Articles Within Container	09/076688	5/12/1998	RE 37253	7/3/2001
Packaging for Fragile Articles Having Controlled Collapsibility	08/185491	1/24/1994	5385232	1/31/1995
Packaging for Fragile Articles	07/840453	2/24/1992	5226543	7/13/1993
Packaging for Pens	29/114870	12/3/1999	D434647	12/5/2000

Release of Patent Security Interest

PATENT REEL: 023330 FRAME: 0533

RECORDED: 10/06/2009